

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS,  
THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF  
CHOCTAW INDIANS, CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND  
THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,  
JOHN DOE, SR. AND JANE DOE,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHEROKEE NATION,  
THE CHICKASAW NATION, THE CHOCTAW  
NATION OF OKLAHOMA, THE MUSCOGEE  
(CREEK) NATION, THE SEMINOLE NATION OF  
OKLAHOMA, AND THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL  
OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH L. SALAZAR  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER**

---

---

STEPHEN H. GREETHAM  
CHIEF GENERAL COUNSEL  
CHICKASAW NATION  
DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE  
2020 Lonnie Abbott Blvd.  
Ada, OK 74820

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Chickasaw Nation*

TODD HEMBREE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
CHEROKEE NATION  
17675 S. Muskogee Ave.  
Tahlequah, OK 74465

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Cherokee Nation*

MICHAEL BURRAGE  
WHITTEN BURRAGE  
1215 Classen Dr.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73103

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chickasaw Nation and  
the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma*

BOB RABON  
RABON, WOLF & RABON  
402 East Jackson  
(Highway 70)  
Hugo, OK 74743

LLOYD B. MILLER  
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON  
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON &  
PERRY, LLP  
1425 K St., N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
the Cherokee Nation, the  
Chickasaw Nation, and  
the Choctaw Nation of  
Oklahoma*

ROGER F. WILEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION  
1008 East Eufaula  
P.O. Box 580  
Okmulgee, OK 74447

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Muscogee (Creek)  
Nation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TRIBAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER CIVIL DISPUTES BETWEEN MEMBERS AND NONMEMBERS THAT ARISE FROM ACTIVI- TIES ON TRIBAL LAND.....	3
A. Indian Tribes Have Inherent Sover- eignty To Exercise Tribal Court Juris- diction Over Claims By Members Against Nonmembers For Torts Aris- ing On Tribal Land.....	3
B. Petitioners’ Treaty-Based Responses Lack Merit.....	6
1. The treaties are irrelevant to ju- risdiction under <i>Montana</i> .....	7
2. The treaties that petitioners cite support rather than undermine the existence of tribal civil jurisdiction .....	9
a. <i>The 1830 Treaty recognizes</i> <i>tribal civil jurisdiction over</i> <i>nonmembers</i> .....	10
b. <i>The 1855 Treaty protects civil</i> <i>tribal jurisdiction over persons</i> <i>residing in, working in, or vis-</i> <i>iting tribal territory</i> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
<i>c. The treaty-indemnification provisions that petitioners cite are irrelevant</i> .....	13
C. This Court Has Already Rejected The State Amici’s Other Arguments Against Tribal Jurisdiction.....	14
II. AMICI HAVE DEVELOPED INDEPENDENT JUDICIAL SYSTEMS, AND THEIR COURTS FAIRLY RESOLVE DISPUTES INVOLVING MEMBERS AND NONMEMBERS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896) .....	11
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	8
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994).....	25
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	10
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	2, 10, 16, 17, 25
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)...	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	7, 10, 11, 25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Na- tion</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	9
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	6, 16
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	24
3A Okla. Stat. § 281 pt. 6 .....	26
12 Okla. Stat. § 728 .....	25
Constitution of the Cherokee Nation	
art. V .....	17
art. VIII, § 1 .....	18
art. VIII, § 2 .....	18
art. VIII, § 4 .....	18, 19
art. VIII, § 6 .....	18
Constitution of the Chickasaw Nation	
art. V .....	18
amend. V, § 1 .....	18
amend. V, § 3 .....	18
amend. V, § 4 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Constitution of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma	
art. V .....	18
art. XII, § 3.....	18
art. XIII, § 1 .....	18
Constitution of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation	
art. VII, § 1 .....	18
art. VII, § 2.....	18
art. VII, § 4.....	20
Constitution of the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma	
art. XVI .....	18
art. XVI, § 2 .....	18
art. XVI, § 4 .....	18
Cherokee Code	
tit. 20, § 11.....	21
tit. 20, § 12.....	19
tit. 20, § 13.....	19
tit. 20, § 17.....	20
tit. 20, § 21.....	20
tit. 20, § 59.....	20, 21
tit. 20, app. I .....	21, 23
tit. 20, app. I, R. 161 .....	20, 21
tit. 20, app. II.....	21
tit. 20, app. II, R. 60-62 .....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Chickasaw Nation Code	
§ 5-101.3 .....	20
§ 5-101.6 .....	20
§ 5-102.7 .....	21
§ 5-201.1 .....	19
§ 5-201.6 .....	21
§ 5-202.2 .....	20
§ 5-202.3 .....	19
§ 5-202.6 .....	20
§ 5-202.10 .....	20
§ 5-202.11 .....	21
§ 5-208.11 .....	22
tit. 5, ch. 1, art. B .....	23
tit. 5, ch. 1, arts. D-E .....	21
tit. 5, ch. 1, art. K .....	21
tit. 5, ch. 2 .....	21
tit. 5, ch. 2, arts. I-J .....	21
An Act Establishing a Court of General Jurisdiction for the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma (Choctaw Courts Act) (uncodified)	
§ 1.101 .....	19
§ 1.103 .....	19
§ 1.104 .....	19
§ 1.114 .....	20
§ 2-102 .....	21
§ 2-103 .....	21
§ 2-104 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code</b>	
tit. 26, § 2-101 .....	19
tit. 26, § 2-103 .....	20
tit. 26, § 3-101 .....	19, 20
tit. 26, ch. 4.....	20
tit. 26, § 4-103 .....	21
tit. 27, § 1-102 .....	21
tit. 27, § 1-103 .....	22
tit. 27, § 1-104 .....	22
tit. 27, ch. 3.....	23
tit. 27, app. 1 .....	21
tit. 27, app. 2 .....	23
<b>The Great Seminole Nation of Oklahoma, Code of Laws</b>	
tit. 1 .....	23
tit. 3 .....	21
tit. 5, § 7 .....	22
tit. 5, § 101 .....	19
tit. 5, § 102 .....	20
tit. 5, § 103 .....	19
tit. 5, § 106 .....	20
tit. 5, § 110 .....	20
tit. 5, § 111 .....	20, 21
tit. 5, § 203 .....	20
tit. 5, § 207 .....	20
tit. 5, § 210 .....	20
tit. 5, § 211 .....	20, 21

**TREATIES**

Treaty Between the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 11 Stat. 573 (1837).....	9
---	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Treaty with the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 11 Stat. 611 (1855).....	9, 12, 13
Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles, 11 Stat. 699 (1856).....	13
Treaty with the Cherokee Indians, 14 Stat. 799 (1866) .....	11
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, 7 Stat. 333 (1830) .....	9, 10
Treaty with the Navajo Indians, 15 Stat. 667 (1868).....	12

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 56 .....	21
tits. III-V .....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	22
S. Ct. R. 37.....	22
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	1
R. Dist. Ct. Okla. 30, 12 Okla. Stat. ch. 2, app. ....	25
Choctaw Code of Civil Procedure .....	21
§ 2.....	21, 22
§ 952.....	19
app. 1 .....	23
ch. 2A, R. 13.....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Op. Att’y Gen. 693 (1834).....	11
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 174 (1855).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>In re: Amendment &amp; Adoption of District Court Rules &amp; Procedures, SC-AD-13-04 (Cherokee 2013)</i> .....	21
Oklahoma State Courts Network, <i>Full Faith and Credit of Tribal Courts</i> (updated July 21, 2015) .....	25
